
FINAL SCORE

Nevada
1-4 (0-1) 17

Fresno St.
5-1 (2-0) 20

October 04, 2025 • Valley Children's Stadium (Fresno, California)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

Nevada (1-4; 0-1) vs. Fresno St. (5-1; 2-0)
Date: 10/4/2025 • Site: Fresno, California • Stadium: Valley Children's Stadium
Kickoff time: 08:37 PM MDT • End of Game: 11:42 PM MDT • Total elapsed time: 03:04
Attendance: 40005
Temperature: 70 • Wind: • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Nevada 3 0 7 7 17
Fresno St. 0 20 0 0 20

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 01:59 NEV - J.McFadden 39 yd FG , 8-42 3:38 3-0

2nd 09:46 FST - D.Lynch 21 yd FG , 9-28 5:01 3-3

2nd 08:25 FST - J.Freeman 12 yd TD PASS from E.Warner (PAT KICK by D.Lynch GOOD) , 3-29 1:15 3-10

2nd 03:19 FST - D.Lynch 38 yd FG , 5-71 3:03 3-13

2nd 00:32 FST - J.Freeman 24 yd TD PASS from E.Warner (PAT KICK by D.Lynch GOOD) , 6-66 1:01 3-20

3rd 00:43 NEV - D.Thomas 15 yd TD PASS from C.Jones (PAT KICK by J.McFadden GOOD) , 10-46 4:52 10-20

4th 12:36 NEV - C.Ramseur 17 yd TD PASS from C.Jones (PAT KICK by J.McFadden GOOD) , 4-65 2:08 17-20

OFFICIALS

Referee: Gary Reed
Umpire: Rod Tucker

Head Linesman: Rob Marks
Line judge: Jack Kuntz
Field judge: Toreland Smith

Back judge: Brian Wirfel
Side judge: Duane Moku
Center judge: Joe Lehring



Team Statistics
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

NEV FST
FIRST DOWNS 13 16

Rushing 6 6
Passing 6 9
Penalty 1 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 129 152
Rushing Attempts 34 36
Average Per Rush 3.8 4.2
Rushing Touchdowns 0 0
Yards Gained Rushing 144 185
Yards Lost Rushing 15 33

NET YARDS PASSING 117 190
Completions-Attempts-Int 12-21-3 18-26-1
Average Per Attempt 5.6 7.3
Average Per Completion 9.8 10.6
Passing Touchdowns 2 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 246 342
Total Offensive plays 55 62
Average Gain Per Play 4.5 5.5

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 1-10 6-55
PUNTS-YARDS 4-169 6-223

Average Yards Per Punt 42.3 37.2
Net Yards Per Punt 40.5 37.2
Inside 20 2 0
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 3 3

KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-260 5-325
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65 65
Net Yards Per Kickoff 60.8 65
Touchbacks 4 4

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 1-7-0
Average Per Return 0 7

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-17-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 17 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-1-0 3-4-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 27:11 32:49

1st Quarter 7:34 7:26
2nd Quarter 4:34 10:26
3rd Quarter 10:43 4:11
4th Quarter 4:14 10:46

Third-Down Conversions 7 of 14 3 of 13
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 3 of 3 3 of 4

Touchdowns 2 1
Field Goals 1 of 1 2 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 3-20 0-0
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 8.0-29 5.0-18
Forced Three-And-Outs 6 2
Total TDs 2 2

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 2-2 2-2
Field Goals 1-2 2-2
Points off turnovers 0 17



Individual Statistics
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

NEVADA FRESNO ST.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Ramseur 16 83 6 77 0 27 4.8
K.Woods 3 21 4 17 0 17 5.7
C.Purdy 4 16 0 16 0 10 4
D.Kelley 5 12 1 11 0 4 2.2
C.Jones 2 8 0 8 0 6 4
H.Turner 3 4 4 0 0 4 0
A.Bianco 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 144 15 129 0 27 3.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Luke 8 85 2 83 0 68 10.4
B.Donelson 14 42 3 39 0 8 2.8
B.Ramirez 5 39 1 38 0 18 7.6
E.Warner 6 19 20 -1 0 11 -0.2
TEAM 3 0 7 -7 0 0 -2.3
Totals 36 185 33 152 0 68 4.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
C.Jones 11-15-1 121 2 45 0
A.Bianco 1-2-0 -4 0 0 0
C.Purdy 0-4-2 0 0 0 0
Totals 12-21-3 117 2 45 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
E.Warner 18-26-1 190 2 41 3
Totals 18-26-1 190 2 41 3

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Ramseur 2 22 1 17 2 22
N.Floyd 2 7 0 6 4 -1
N.Burleson II 1 45 0 45 1 3
D.Thomas 1 15 1 15 2 0
N.Jackson 1 14 0 14 3 0
M.Bellon 1 12 0 12 1 0
D.Calimon 1 2 0 2 1 1
J.Henry 1 2 0 2 1 4
J.Carpenter 1 2 0 2 1 0
H.Turner 1 -4 0 0 1 3
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
A.Bianco 0 0 0 0 1 0
K.Woods 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 12 117 2 45 19 32

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
R.Anderson III 7 67 0 20 8 9
J.Freeman 3 40 2 24 4 0
R.Luke 3 8 0 11 4 10
J.Tarwater 2 19 0 12 2 14
E.Avit 1 41 0 41 1 31
B.Donelson 1 10 0 10 3 18
J.Brown 1 5 0 5 1 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Malau'ulu 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 18 190 2 41 24 82

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
B.Ettridge 2 90 45.0 46 1 0
J.McFadden 2 79 39.5 43 1 0
Totals 4 169 42.3 46 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
N.Verdugo 6 223 37.2 49 0 0
Totals 6 223 37.2 49 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
M.Kenion III 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
M.Bellon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
K.Woods 0 0 0 1 17 17 0 0 0
Totals 1 0 0 1 17 17 1 1 1

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
S.Harris 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
K.Thunderbird 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
J.Malau'ulu 1 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
C.Bracha 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 1 7 7 0 0 0 3 4 4

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
J.McFadden 1st 07:35 49 MISSED
J.McFadden 1st 01:59 39 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
D.Lynch 2nd 09:46 21 GOOD
D.Lynch 2nd 03:19 38 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
K.Emmett 4 260 65 4 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
D.Lynch 5 325 65 4 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
C.Ramseur 77 22 0 0 0 99
N.Burleson II 0 45 0 0 0 45
K.Woods 17 0 17 0 0 34

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
R.Luke 83 8 0 0 0 91
R.Anderson III 0 67 0 0 0 67
B.Donelson 39 10 0 0 0 49



All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
C.Purdy 16 0 0 0 0 16

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
E.Avit 0 41 0 0 0 41

Fumbles No. Lost
TURNER,H 1 1
BELLON,M 1 0
Totals 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost



Nevada Quarterback Progression
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

Jones, Carter
11 - 15 73% 121 yds 2TD 1INT 171.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 INT 1st and 10 on NEV25 (Q2 09:46)

+ 1-2 14 1st 3rd and 6 on NEV29 (Q2 03:19) N.Jackson
+ 2-3 12 1st 3rd and 3 on FST50 (Q2 02:00) M.Bellon 2

2-4 3rd and 5 on NEV39 (Q3 14:54) N.Jackson
+ 3-5 2 1st and 10 on NEV25 (Q3 10:39) J.Carpenter

3-6 1st and 10 on NEV38 (Q3 10:39) N.Floyd
3-7 3rd and 6 on NEV42 (Q3 10:39) N.Floyd -2

+ 4-8 2 2nd and 7 on FST43 (Q3 05:35) J.Henry
+ 5-9 1 3rd and 5 on FST41 (Q3 05:35) N.Floyd 2
+ 6-10 5 1st 4th and 4 on FST40 (Q3 05:35) C.Ramseur 3
+ 7-11 6 2nd and 7 on FST22 (Q3 05:35) N.Floyd 4
+ 8-12 15 TD 1st and 10 on FST15 (Q3 01:28) D.Thomas 5
+ 9-13 45 1st 1st and 10 on NEV35 (Q4 14:44) N.Burleson II 6
+ 10-14 17 TD 3rd and 7 on FST17 (Q4 14:44) C.Ramseur 7
+ 11-15 2 2nd and 3 on NEV44 (Q4 10:48) D.Calimon 8

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

Purdy, Chubba
0 - 4 0% 0 yds 0TD 2INT -100RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 INT 1st and 10 on FST35 (Q1 13:46) K.Woods
0-2 1st and 10 on FST20 (Q1 05:37) A.Bianco -2
0-3 2nd and 6 on NEV29 (Q2 03:19) N.Jackson -3
0-4 INT 1st and 10 on FST38 (Q2 02:00) -4

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

Bianco, AJ
1 - 2 50% -4 yds 0TD 0INT 33.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on FST47 (Q1 05:37) D.Thomas

+ 1-2 -4 3rd and 8 on FST18 (Q1 05:37) H.Turner

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Fresno St. Quarterback Progression
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

Warner, E.J.
18 - 26 69% 190 yds 2TD 1INT 148.3RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 12 1st 1st and 10 on FST25 (Q1 15:00) J.Tarwater

1-2 INT 2nd and 7 on FST40 (Q1 15:00)
+ 2-3 4 3rd and 6 on FST6 (Q1 11:52) J.Freeman
+ 3-4 41 1st 1st and 10 on FST25 (Q1 01:59) E.Avit 2
+ 4-5 0 4th and 3 on NEV27 (Q2 15:00) R.Luke 3
+ 5-6 5 1st and 10 on NEV31 (Q2 14:47) R.Anderson III 4

5-7 2nd and 2 on NEV2 (Q2 14:47) J.Freeman
+ 6-8 12 TD 2nd and 8 on NEV12 (Q2 09:40) J.Freeman
+ 7-9 -3 2nd and 9 on NEV21 (Q2 06:22) R.Luke 2
+ 8-10 10 3rd and 12 on NEV24 (Q2 06:22) B.Donelson 3
+ 9-11 5 1st and 10 on FST34 (Q2 01:33) J.Brown 4
+ 10-12 6 1st 2nd and 5 on FST39 (Q2 01:33) R.Anderson III 5
+ 11-13 20 1st 1st and 10 on FST45 (Q2 01:33) R.Anderson III 6

11-14 1st and 10 on NEV35 (Q2 01:33) J.Malau'ulu
+ 12-15 11 1st 2nd and 10 on NEV35 (Q2 01:33) R.Luke
+ 13-16 24 TD 1st and 10 on NEV24 (Q2 00:38) J.Freeman 2
+ 14-17 4 2nd and 9 on FST33 (Q3 11:58) R.Anderson III 3

14-18 3rd and 5 on FST37 (Q3 11:58) B.Donelson
14-19 2nd and 12 on FST23 (Q4 15:00) R.Luke -2
14-20 3rd and 12 on FST23 (Q4 15:00) R.Anderson III -3
14-21 1st and 10 on FST25 (Q4 12:36) -4

+ 15-22 5 2nd and 20 on FST15 (Q4 12:36) R.Anderson III
+ 16-23 13 1st 3rd and 8 on FST18 (Q4 08:42) R.Anderson III 2
+ 17-24 14 1st and 20 on FST21 (Q4 08:42) R.Anderson III 3
+ 18-25 7 1st 2nd and 6 on FST35 (Q4 08:42) J.Tarwater 4

18-26 2nd and 11 on FST41 (Q4 08:42) B.Donelson

Sacked 3 times for 20 yards lost

Lost Context
-5 3rd and 2 on FST35 (Q1 07:35)
-9 2nd and 12 on FST13 (Q3 07:44)
-6 3rd and 15 on FST20 (Q4 12:36)



Defensive Statistics
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

# Nevada Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

41 D.Labarbera 7 5 12 0.5-5 3.0-11 - - - - 1
2 E.Smith 2 6 8 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
33 S.Combs 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 J.Maldonado 4 1 5 2.0-15 2.5-16 - - - 1 -
5 M.Kenion III 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-1 - -
4 E.Rhambo 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 L.Va'a 2 1 3 0.5-5 1.5-6 - - - 1 -
99 T.Witte 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 A.Walker 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
22 H.McDonald 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
43 N.Ropati 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 C.Smalley 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 N.Floyd 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 N.Jackson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 A.Odums 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 K.Brown 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 K.Kinchen 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
85 J.Carpenter 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 35 24 59 3-20 8.0-29 0 0-0 1-1 2 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Fresno St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

39 J.Pearson 4 7 11 0.0-0 2.5-16 - - - - -
6 J.Jacks 5 1 6 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
10 K.Thunderbird 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.5-6 - - 1-0 - -
8 M.Owusu 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -
18 L.Studt 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 D.Laffitte 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - - -
99 M.Jordan Jr. 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 A.Cobb 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
3 A.Hamilton 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
5 S.Harris 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-4 - -
11 J.Davis 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 F.Claypool 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-4 - - - - -
35 T.Khajavi 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
37 R.Wilson 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-4 - - - 1 -
0 K.Foreman 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 M.Xepera 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
17 E.Tierney 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
31 B.Ramirez 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
84 E.Avit 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
94 J.Gandy 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
22 C.Bracha 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -

Totals 26 28 54 0-0 5.0-18 1 1-0 3-4 3 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

STARTERS

Nevada

Pos ## OFFENSE
DB 0 N.Floyd
RB 2 H.Turner
WR 5 D.Thomas
QB 13 C.Purdy
RB 20 C.Ramseur
OL 54 J.Grabowski
OL 55 J.Foster
OL 70 S.Leota-Amaama
OL 76 Z.Cochnauer
OL 78 A.Madrigal
TE 85 J.Carpenter

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 2 E.Smith
DB 4 E.Rhambo
DB 5 M.Kenion III
WR 8 D.Calimon
LB 9 J.Maldonado
DT 10 L.Va'a
DB 22 H.McDonald
DL 41 D.Labarbera
LB 33 S.Combs
DL 43 N.Ropati
DT 99 T.Witte

Fresno St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 5 J.Freeman
RB 6 B.Donelson
QB 13 E.Warner
OL 69 J.Spomer
OL 71 R.Fullwood
OL 72 E.Fonua
OL 74 J.Polendo
OL 77 T.Penright
WR 84 E.Avit
TE 87 J.Tarwater
TE 88 R.Anderson III

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 1 J.Embry
DB 3 A.Hamilton
DB 4 R.Miller
S 5 S.Harris
DL 8 M.Owusu
LB 10 K.Thunderbird
DL 19 F.Claypool
DB 22 C.Bracha
DB 37 R.Wilson
LB 39 J.Pearson
DL 44 D.Laffitte

SUBSTITUTIONS

Nevada:
0 N.Jackson; 1 A.Odums; 3 C.Brown; 3 K.Brown; 6 C.Wilson; 6
C.Jones; 8 K.Kinchen; 9 M.Brown; 10 A.Bianco; 11 J.Henry; 12
N.Burleson II; 12 B.Snelling; 14 D.Warnell; 15 K.Babalola; 17
Z.Abercrombie; 18 M.Bellon; 18 A.Walker; 19 S.Cook; 22 D.Kelley; 25
A.Ambush; 25 K.Woods; 39 B.Ettridge; 44 A.Harnetiaux; 45
C.Smalley; 47 L.McEndoo; 52 T.Scott; 56 B.Echols; 73 T.Miller; 82
J.O'Rourke; 84 J.McFadden; 96 T.Vaughan; 97 K.Emmett; 98 D.Paine
Jr.;

Fresno St.:
0 K.Foreman; 0 J.Arceneaux; 1 J.McClain; 2 R.Luke; 2 A.Cobb; 6
J.Jacks; 7 L.Mouzon; 9 M.Xepera; 10 J.Malau'ulu; 11 J.Davis; 11
J.Farrar; 13 C.Cole; 15 K.Beachem; 17 E.Tierney; 18 L.Studt; 25
J.Johnson; 29 J.Carrillo; 31 B.Ramirez; 31 K.Harris; 35 T.Khajavi; 36
T.Nix; 41 N.Verdugo; 46 D.Lynch; 51 B.Henderson; 52 I.Chala Jr.; 57
Z.Rix; 67 P.Kamuta; 75 K.Van Vugt; 81 J.Brown; 89 M.Hines; 94
J.Gandy; 99 M.Jordan Jr.;

DID NOT PLAY

Nevada:
1 Brown, Jordan; 4 Jackson, Carter; 7 Logan, Nahji; 7 Ashley,
Marquis; 11 Barton, Jackson; 13 Burleson, Nehemiah; 14 Robinson,
Gerick; 15 Turner, Bishop; 16 Asiasi, DJ; 17 Martirano, Kaden; 19
Wolter, Anthony; 20 Wells, Cody; 23 Hoze, Dorian; 23 Stallworth,
Tajean; 24 Wyatt Jr., Justin; 26 Hayes, Ashton; 26 Jordan, Isaiah; 28
Birnbaum, Joe; 28 Ford, Mykel; 29 Champion, Chris; 30 Silverman,
Jake; 36 Reed, Isaiah; 37 Manship, Tyler; 39 MacKinnon, Jack; 42
Kermode, Colson; 46 Combs, Colin; 50 Wallace, Zaiden; 51 Stack,
Cian; 53 James, JoJo; 56 Diaby, Hadine; 57 Lopez, Dylan; 57
Fesenmaier, Andoni; 58 Lowell, Ethan; 64 Ramsey, Jackson; 66
Sellards, Henry; 67 Esmon, RJ; 68 Aiono, Mataio; 71 Banning, Colin;
72 Seth, Jakobus; 77 Bolles, John; 79 Morton, Ailama; 80 Correa,
Johnathan; 80 Kump, Mack; 81 Estes, Trace; 83 Eck, Carter; 86
Anahu-Ambrosio, Zedekiah; 88 Perea, Keegan; 88 Johnson, Mason;
89 Deese, Drew; 90 Hemphill II, Jason; 92 Williams, Myles;

Fresno St.:
7 Mandal, Jayden; 16 Ashley, Ah'Marion; 16 Craft, Jonathan; 17
Conklin, Carson; 18 Turner, Brayden; 19 Duvall, Harold; 20 Regan,
R.J.; 20 Rivers, Devon; 23 Jones, Luke; 23 Hunter, Sammie; 24
Gillick, Julius; 25 Cotton, Keynan; 26 Thomas, Tim; 26 Dillon, Isaiah;
27 Warkentin, Ryan; 27 Grimes, Gerayas; 28 Rodgers, Caden; 28
Briggs, Jomarion; 29 Sumter, Malakai; 30 Nixon, Jace; 30 Darrington,
Jonavon; 32 Canales, Tyger; 32 Lewis, Ryan; 33 Gilliam, Elijah; 34
Hall, DaJhon; 35 Boydell, Sebastien; 40 Kobzeff, Ryan; 42 Blumling,
Lucas; 45 Tripp, Connor; 47 Scheidt, Seth; 48 Baumgartner, Niko; 49
Lawrence, Clay; 52 Brown, Wesley; 53 Baldi, Jack; 54 McHarg,
Campbell; 54 Noa, Sione; 56 Satele, Jairus; 56 Baker, Ben; 58
Simien, Marcus; 63 Polu, Malcolm; 65 Leaupepetele, Jonah; 66
Quinones, Gino; 68 Ebizie, Ekene; 70 Bell, Matai; 73 Akins, Marsel;
76 Walton, Brayden; 78 Thorpe-Taylor, Marquise; 79 Dasmann,
Ethan; 80 Garrison, Jaylen; 82 Johnson, Joshua; 85 Ayon, Josiah; 86
Correia, Gavin; 89 Lium, Brock; 90 Goodspeed, Logan; 91 Asiata,
Auckland; 92 Metzler, Jack; 93 Harrington, Bryson; 96 Yeh, Noah; 98
Scott III, Steven;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NEV 1st FST45 13:46 INT FST35 11:52 INT 4 - 10 1:54
NEV 1st FST33 09:37 PUNT FST27 07:35 FGA 4 - 6 2:02
NEV 1st NEV36 05:37 PUNT FST22 01:59 *FG 8 - 42 3:38
NEV 2nd NEV27 14:54 DOWNS NEV31 14:47 FUMB 1 - 4 0:07
NEV 2nd NEV25 09:46 KO NEV25 09:40 INT 1 - 0 0:06
NEV 2nd NEV25 08:25 KO NEV34 06:22 PUNT 3 - 9 2:03
NEV 2nd NEV25 03:19 KO FST38 01:33 INT 7 - 37 1:46
NEV 2nd NEV25 00:32 KO NEV25 0:00 HALF 1 - 0 0:32
NEV 3rd NEV17 14:54 KO NEV39 11:58 PUNT 5 - 22 2:56
NEV 3rd NEV25 10:39 PUNT NEV42 07:44 PUNT 6 - 17 2:55
NEV 3rd FST46 05:35 PUNT FST0 00:43 *TD 10 - 46 4:52
NEV 4th NEV35 14:44 PUNT FST0 12:36 *TD 4 - 65 2:08
NEV 4th NEV37 10:48 PUNT NEV40 08:42 PUNT 3 - 3 2:06

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Nevada Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 7:34 4:34 10:43 4:14 12:08 14:57 27:11
3rd down conversions 2-4 2-3 2-5 1-2 4-7 3-7 7-14
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 1-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
FST 1st FST25 15:00 KO FST40 13:46 INT 3 - 15 1:14
FST 1st FST2 11:52 INT FST10 09:37 PUNT 3 - 8 2:15
FST 1st FST27 07:35 FGA FST30 05:37 PUNT 3 - 3 1:58
FST 1st FST25 01:59 KO NEV27 14:54 DOWNS 5 - 48 2:05
FST 2nd NEV31 14:47 FUMB NEV3 09:46 *FG 9 - 28 5:01
FST 2nd NEV29 09:40 INT NEV0 08:25 *TD 3 - 29 1:15
FST 2nd FST10 06:22 PUNT NEV19 03:19 *FG 5 - 71 3:03
FST 2nd FST34 01:33 INT NEV0 00:32 *TD 6 - 66 1:01
FST 3rd FST32 11:58 PUNT FST37 10:39 PUNT 3 - 5 1:19
FST 3rd FST15 07:44 PUNT FST9 05:35 PUNT 3 - -6 2:09
FST 3rd FST25 00:43 KO FST23 14:44 PUNT 3 - -2 0:59
FST 4th FST25 12:36 KO FST14 10:48 PUNT 3 - -11 1:48
FST 4th FST16 08:42 PUNT NEV16 0:00 HALF 15 - 68 8:42

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Fresno St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 7:26 10:26 4:11 10:46 17:52 14:57 32:49
3rd down conversions 0-3 1-3 0-2 2-5 1-6 2-7 3-13
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
FST 1st FST25 15:00 KO FST40 13:46 INT 3 - 15 1:14
NEV 1st FST45 13:46 INT FST35 11:52 INT 4 - 10 1:54
FST 1st FST2 11:52 INT FST10 09:37 PUNT 3 - 8 2:15
NEV 1st FST33 09:37 PUNT FST27 07:35 FGA 4 - 6 2:02
FST 1st FST27 07:35 FGA FST30 05:37 PUNT 3 - 3 1:58
NEV 1st NEV36 05:37 PUNT FST22 01:59 *FG 8 - 42 3:38
FST 1st FST25 01:59 KO NEV27 14:54 DOWNS 5 - 48 2:05
NEV 2nd NEV27 14:54 DOWNS NEV31 14:47 FUMB 1 - 4 0:07
FST 2nd NEV31 14:47 FUMB NEV3 09:46 *FG 9 - 28 5:01
NEV 2nd NEV25 09:46 KO NEV25 09:40 INT 1 - 0 0:06
FST 2nd NEV29 09:40 INT NEV0 08:25 *TD 3 - 29 1:15
NEV 2nd NEV25 08:25 KO NEV34 06:22 PUNT 3 - 9 2:03
FST 2nd FST10 06:22 PUNT NEV19 03:19 *FG 5 - 71 3:03
NEV 2nd NEV25 03:19 KO FST38 01:33 INT 7 - 37 1:46
FST 2nd FST34 01:33 INT NEV0 00:32 *TD 6 - 66 1:01
NEV 2nd NEV25 00:32 KO NEV25 0:00 HALF 1 - 0 0:32
NEV 3rd NEV17 14:54 KO NEV39 11:58 PUNT 5 - 22 2:56
FST 3rd FST32 11:58 PUNT FST37 10:39 PUNT 3 - 5 1:19
NEV 3rd NEV25 10:39 PUNT NEV42 07:44 PUNT 6 - 17 2:55
FST 3rd FST15 07:44 PUNT FST9 05:35 PUNT 3 - -6 2:09
NEV 3rd FST46 05:35 PUNT FST0 00:43 *TD 10 - 46 4:52
FST 3rd FST25 00:43 KO FST23 14:44 PUNT 3 - -2 0:59
NEV 4th NEV35 14:44 PUNT FST0 12:36 *TD 4 - 65 2:08
FST 4th FST25 12:36 KO FST14 10:48 PUNT 3 - -11 1:48
NEV 4th NEV37 10:48 PUNT NEV40 08:42 PUNT 3 - 3 2:06
FST 4th FST16 08:42 PUNT NEV16 0:00 HALF 15 - 68 8:42



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Nevada won the toss and has deferred to the second half. FST will receive and NEV will defend the north goal.

EMMETT, Keaton kickoff 65 yards from the NEV35 to the FST0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

FST drive start at 15:00
1-10 FST25 [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the right complete for 12 yards to TARWATER, Jake caught at the FST25 and

advanced to the FST37 (SMALLEY, Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FST37 (14:40) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FST40 (ROPATI, Nelson).
2-7 FST40 [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle intercepted by KENION III, Murvin at the FST46. Kenion III return for 1 yard

to the FST45, End of Play, clock 13:46. [13:46]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 15 yards, 1:14

NEV drive start at 13:46
1-10 FST45 [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FST40 (HARRIS, Simeon).
2-5 FST40 [SG] WOODS, Ky rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the FST36 (PEARSON, Jadon).
3-1 FST36 [SG] Direct snap to KELLEY, Dominic rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FST35 (PEARSON, Jadon), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 FST35 [SG] PURDY, Chubba pass deep to the left intercepted by BRACHA, Camryn at the FST2 intended for WOODS, Ky.
Bracha return for 0 yards to the FST2, End of Play, clock 11:52. [11:52]

Drive Summary: 4 plays, 10 yards, 1:54

FST drive start at 11:52
1-10 FST2 [SG] QB Keeper WARNER, E.J. rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FST5 (SMALLEY, Chris).
2-7 FST5 [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the FST6 (FLOYD, Nathaneal).
3-6 FST6 (10:35) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to FREEMAN, Josiah to the FST10

(RHAMBO, Edward).
4-2 FST10 (09:44) VERDUGO, Nick punt 23 yards to the FST33 downed by DUVALL, Harold, clock 09:37. [09:37]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 2:15

NEV drive start at 09:37
C.Jones in at QB for NEV

1-11 FST33 [SG] TURNER, Herschel rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the FST35 (JACKS, Jahzon).
C.Purdy in at QB for NEV

2-13 FST35 (09:09) [SG] TURNER, Herschel rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the FST37 (PEARSON, Jadon).
3-15 FST37 (08:41) [SG] QB Keeper PURDY, Chubba rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the FST27 (THUNDERBIRD,

K'Vion). [07:41]
4-5 H27 Timeout Nevada, clock 07:41. [07:41]
4-5 FST27 (07:44) MCFADDEN, Joe field goal attempt from 49 yards NO GOOD (wide left) [kick was spotted at FST39], clock

07:35. [07:35]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 6 yards, 2:02

FST drive start at 07:35
1-10 FST27 (07:35) DONELSON, Bryson rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the FST32 (VA'A, Logologo).
2-5 FST32 (07:00) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FST35 (SMITH, EJ).
3-2 FST35 [SG] WARNER, E.J. sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the FST30 (LABARBERA, Dylan;VA'A, Logologo).
4-7 FST30 VERDUGO, Nick punt 34 yards to the NEV36, fair catch by BELLON, Marcus, clock 05:37. [05:37]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 1:58

NEV drive start at 05:37
A.Bianco in at QB for NEV

1-10 NEV36 (05:37) WOODS, Ky rush to the left for a gain of 17 yards to the FST47 (THUNDERBIRD, K'Vion), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 FST47 (05:14) [SG] BIANCO, AJ pass up the middle incomplete intended for THOMAS, Dakota thrown to the FST35.



2-10 FST47 [SG] QB Keeper BIANCO, AJ rush to the right for no gain to the FST47, out of bounds.
3-10 FST47 (04:21) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the FST20 (DAVIS, Jayden), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 FST20 (03:28) [SG] PURDY, Chubba pass to the right incomplete intended for BIANCO, AJ thrown to the FST10.
C.Purdy in at QB for NEV

2-10 FST20 [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FST18 (PEARSON, Jadon).
A.Bianco in at QB for NEV

3-8 FST18 (02:56) [SG] BIANCO, AJ pass to the right complete for -4 yards to TURNER, Herschel caught at the FST25 and
advanced to the FST22 (PEARSON, Jadon;CLAYPOOL, Finn).

4-12 FST22 MCFADDEN, Joe field goal attempt from 39 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at FST29], clock 01:59. [01:59]

NEVADA 3, FRESNO ST. 0
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 42 yards, 3:38

EMMETT, Keaton kickoff 65 yards from the NEV35 to the FST0, Touchback , clock 01:59.

FST drive start at 01:59
1-10 FST25 (01:59) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 41 yards to AVIT, Ezekiel caught at the FST35 and

advanced to the NEV34 (RHAMBO, Edward), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NEV34 (01:32) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEV30 (RHAMBO, Edward).
2-6 NEV30 (00:40) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEV27 (LABARBERA, Dylan;WITTE,

Thomas).
3-3 NEV27 (00:20) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for no gain to the NEV27 (LABARBERA, Dylan;ROPATI,

Nelson), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: NEVADA 3, FRESNO ST. 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Nevada 3 7:34 3 0 0 3 2-4 0-0 10-62 1-4-1--4 0-0
Fresno St. 0 7:26 0 2 0 2 0-3 0-0 9-17 3-4-1-57 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

NEV FST
Score 3 0
FIRST DOWNS 3 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-62 9-17
PASSING-YARDS (NET) -4 57
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-1-1 4-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-58 13-74
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-1 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-28.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 7:34 7:26
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Nevada Fresno St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Ramseur 3 34 0 34 0 11.3 27
K.Woods 2 21 0 21 0 10.5 17
C.Purdy 1 10 0 10 0 10 10
D.Kelley 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Luke 3 8 0 8 0 2.7 4
B.Donelson 4 11 0 11 0 2.8 5
E.Warner 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Purdy 0-2-1 0 0 0
A.Bianco 1-2-0 -4 0 -4 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
E.Warner 3-4-1 52 0 41 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
H.Turner 1 -4 0 1 -4

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Freeman 1 4 0 1 4
J.Tarwater 1 12 0 1 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Verdugo 2 57 28.5 34 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Rhambo 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Smalley 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
L.Va'a 1-1 1.5 0.5 0.5
D.Labarbera 0-3 1.5 0.5 0.5
N.Ropati 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Floyd 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Witte 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Pearson 4-1 4.5 0.0 1.5
K.Thunderbird 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jacks 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
J.Davis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
F.Claypool 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 01:59 NEV - J.McFadden 39 yd FG , 8-42 3:38 3-0



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
4-3 NEV27 (15:00) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 0 yards to LUKE, Rayshon caught at the NEV30 and

advanced to the NEV27 (KENION III, Murvin); FST turnover on downs, clock 14:54. [14:54]

NEV drive start at 14:54
C.Purdy in at QB for NEV

1-10 NEV27 (14:54) [NHSG] TURNER, Herschel rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards, TURNER, Herschel fumbled at NEV30
forced by LAFFITTE, Deijon, recovered by FST OWUSU, Martin at the NEV31 to the NEV31, End of Play, clock
14:47. [14:47]

Drive Summary: 1 plays, 4 yards, 0:07

FST drive start at 14:47
1-10 NEV31 [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie caught at the NEV30 and

advanced to the NEV26 (COMBS, Stone;SMITH, EJ).
2-5 NEV26 (14:25) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NEV23 (LABARBERA, Dylan).
3-2 NEV23 DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NEV16 (COMBS, Stone;SMITH, EJ), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NEV16 (12:45) DONELSON, Bryson rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the NEV9 (COMBS, Stone).
2-3 NEV9 (12:15) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the NEV1 (ODUMS, AJ), 1ST DOWN. R
1-1 NEV1 (11:39) [SG] RAMIREZ, Brandon rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the NEV2 (MALDONADO,

Jonathan;LABARBERA, Dylan).
2-2 NEV2 (10:55) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the left incomplete intended for FREEMAN, Josiah.
3-2 NEV2 (10:33) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the NEV3 (VA'A, Logologo).
4-3 NEV3 (09:49) LYNCH, Dylan field goal attempt from 21 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at NEV11], clock 09:46.

[09:46]

NEVADA 3, FRESNO ST. 3
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 28 yards, 5:01

LYNCH, Dylan kickoff 65 yards from the FST35 to the NEV0, Touchback , clock 09:46.

NEV drive start at 09:46
C.Jones in at QB for NEV

1-10 NEV25 (09:45) [NHSG] JONES, Carter pass short up the middle intercepted by THUNDERBIRD, K'Vion at the NEV29
broken up by XEPERA, Merhauti. Thunderbird return for 0 yards to the NEV29, End of Play, clock 09:40. [09:40]

Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 0:06

FST drive start at 09:40
1-10 NEV29 (09:36) [SG] QB Keeper WARNER, E.J. rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the NEV24, out of bounds.

PENALTY NEV Holding enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the NEV24 to the NEV14 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 NEV14 (09:11) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NEV12 (MALDONADO, Jonathan).
2-8 NEV12 (08:40) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the right complete for 12 yards to FREEMAN, Josiah to the NEV0, 1ST

DOWN, TOUCHDOWN FST, clock 08:25 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:25]
P

0-0 NEV3 LYNCH, Dylan PAT kick attempt is good.

NEVADA 3, FRESNO ST. 10
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 29 yards, 1:15

LYNCH, Dylan kickoff 65 yards from the FST35 to the NEV0, Touchback , clock 08:25.

NEV drive start at 08:25
C.Purdy in at QB for NEV

1-10 NEV25 (08:25) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEV29 (AVIT, Ezekiel).
2-6 NEV29 (07:58) [SG] QB Keeper PURDY, Chubba rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the NEV32 (XEPERA, Merhauti).



3-3 NEV32 (07:20) [SG] QB Keeper PURDY, Chubba rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NEV34 (TIERNEY,
Ethan;THUNDERBIRD, K'Vion).

4-1 NEV34 ETTRIDGE, Bailey punt 46 yards to the FST20, fair catch by MALAU'ULU, Jordan, clock 06:22. PENALTY FST
Holding enforced at the deadball spot for 10 yards from the FST20 to the FST10, from the spot of the ball when the
foul occurred. [06:22]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 2:03

1-10 H10 Timeout Official, clock 06:22. [06:22]

FST drive start at 06:22
1-10 FST10 (06:22) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for a gain of 68 yards to the NEV22 (WALKER, Aiden), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NEV22 (05:50) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NEV21 (COMBS, Stone;SMITH,
EJ).

2-9 NEV21 (04:50) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the left complete for -3 yards to LUKE, Rayshon caught at the NEV25 and
advanced to the NEV24 (LABARBERA, Dylan).

3-12 NEV24 (04:09) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the right complete for 10 yards to DONELSON, Bryson caught at the NEV32
and advanced to the NEV14 (MCDONALD, Hayden;WALKER, Aiden).

4-2 NEV14 (03:30) RAMIREZ, Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the NEV0, TOUCHDOWN FST, score
nullified by penalty, clock 03:23 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY Before the snap, FST False Start
enforced 5 yards from the NEV14 to the NEV19. NO PLAY (replay the down). [03:23]

4-7 NEV19 (03:23) LYNCH, Dylan field goal attempt from 38 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at NEV28], clock 03:19.
[03:19]

NEVADA 3, FRESNO ST. 13
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 71 yards, 3:03

LYNCH, Dylan kickoff 65 yards from the FST35 to the NEV0, Touchback , clock 03:19.

NEV drive start at 03:19
1-10 NEV25 (03:19) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEV29 (JORDAN JR., Michael).
2-6 NEV29 (02:56) [SG] PURDY, Chubba pass to the right incomplete intended for JACKSON, Nakian broken up by

HAMILTON, Al'zillion at the NEV35.
C.Jones in at QB for NEV

3-6 NEV29 (02:41) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 14 yards to JACKSON, Nakian to the NEV43, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 NEV43 (02:00) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NEV45 (JACKS, Jahzon). [02:00]
2-8 V45 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-8 NEV45 (02:00) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FST50 (PEARSON,

Jadon;GANDY, Julius).
3-3 FST50 (01:50) [NHSG] JONES, Carter pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to BELLON, Marcus to the FST38

(WILSON, Ryan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FST38 (01:40) [NHSG] PURDY, Chubba pass to the right intercepted by HARRIS, Simeon at the FST30. Harris return for 4
yards to the FST34 (CARPENTER, Jett), clock 01:33. [01:33]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 37 yards, 1:46

FST drive start at 01:33
1-10 FST34 (01:33) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to BROWN, Jordan to the FST39

(COMBS, Stone).
2-5 FST39 [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the left complete for 6 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie to the FST45, End of Play, 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 FST45 [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 20 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie caught at the NEV40 and
advanced to the NEV35 (KENION III, Murvin), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 NEV35 (01:05) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short up the middle incomplete intended for MALAU'ULU, Jordan thrown to the
NEV30.

2-10 NEV35 (00:46) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short to the right complete for 11 yards to LUKE, Rayshon caught at the NEV30
and advanced to the NEV24 (LABARBERA, Dylan), 1ST DOWN. [00:38]

P

1-10 V24 Timeout Fresno St., clock 00:38. [00:38]
1-10 NEV24 (00:38) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the right complete for 24 yards to FREEMAN, Josiah to the NEV0, 1ST

DOWN, TOUCHDOWN FST, clock 00:32 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:32]
P

0-0 NEV3 LYNCH, Dylan PAT kick attempt is good.

NEVADA 3, FRESNO ST. 20
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 66 yards, 1:01



LYNCH, Dylan kickoff 65 yards from the FST35 to the NEV0, Touchback , clock 00:32.

NEV drive start at 00:32
1-10 NEV25 (00:32) [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for no gain to the NEV25 (LAFFITTE, Deijon), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 0:32

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: NEVADA 3, FRESNO ST. 20

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Nevada 0 4:34 0 2 0 2 2-3 0-0 8-24 2-5-2-26 1-10
Fresno St. 20 10:26 3 5 1 9 1-3 0-1 10-99 10-12-0-90 2-15



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

NEV FST
Score 3 20
FIRST DOWNS 5 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 18-86 19-116
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 22 147
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-3-3 16-13-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 27-108 35-263
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-1 3-4
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-28.5
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 2-15
Possession Time 12:08 17:52
Third-Down Conversions 4-7 1-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Nevada Fresno St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Ramseur 8 49 0 49 0 27 6.1
K.Woods 2 21 0 21 0 17 10.5
C.Purdy 3 15 0 15 0 10 5
D.Kelley 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Luke 5 79 0 79 0 68 15.8
B.Donelson 10 36 -1 35 0 8 3.5
B.Ramirez 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1
E.Warner 2 8 0 8 0 5 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 2-3-1 26 0 14 0
C.Purdy 0-4-2 0 0 0
A.Bianco 1-2-0 -4 0 -4 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
E.Warner 13-16-1 142 2 41 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
N.Jackson 1 14 0 2 14
H.Turner 1 -4 0 1 -4

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
R.Anderson III 3 31 0 3 20
R.Luke 3 8 0 3 11
J.Freeman 3 40 2 4 24
J.Tarwater 1 12 0 1 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.Ettridge 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
N.Verdugo 2 57 28.5 34 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Labarbera 3-4 5.0 0.5 2.5
S.Combs 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
E.Rhambo 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
E.Smith 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
L.Va'a 2-1 2.5 0.5 1.5
M.Kenion III 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Smalley 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Maldonado 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Pearson 4-2 5.0 0.0 1.5
K.Thunderbird 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Jacks 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
D.Laffitte 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Xepera 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Davis 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 01:59 NEV - J.McFadden 39 yd FG , 8-42 3:38 3-0
2nd 09:46 FST - D.Lynch 21 yd FG , 9-28 5:01 3-3
2nd 08:25 FST - J.Freeman 12 yd TD PASS from E.Warner (KICK by D.Lynch) , 3-29 1:15 3-10
2nd 03:19 FST - D.Lynch 38 yd FG , 5-71 3:03 3-13
2nd 00:32 FST - J.Freeman 24 yd TD PASS from E.Warner (KICK by D.Lynch) , 6-66 1:01 3-20



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

NEV FST
Score 0 20
FIRST DOWNS 2 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-24 10-99
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 26 90
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-2-2 12-10-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-50 22-189
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-4
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 2-15
Possession Time 4:34 10:26
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Nevada Fresno St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Ramseur 5 15 0 15 0 3 5
C.Purdy 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Luke 2 71 0 71 0 35.5 68
B.Donelson 6 25 -1 24 0 4 8
B.Ramirez 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1
E.Warner 1 5 0 5 0 5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 2-3-1 26 0 14 0
C.Purdy 0-2-1 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
E.Warner 10-12-0 90 2 24 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
N.Jackson 1 14 0 2 14

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
R.Anderson III 3 31 0 3 20
R.Luke 3 8 0 3 11
J.Freeman 2 36 2 3 24

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Ettridge 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Labarbera 3-1 3.5 0.0 2.0
S.Combs 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
M.Kenion III 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Smith 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Maldonado 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
A.Walker 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Odums 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Va'a 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Laffitte 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jacks 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Xepera 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Avit 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Jordan Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Thunderbird 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
E.Tierney 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 09:46 FST - D.Lynch 21 yd FG , 9-28 5:01 3-3
2nd 08:25 FST - J.Freeman 12 yd TD PASS from E.Warner (KICK by D.Lynch) , 3-29 1:15 3-10
2nd 03:19 FST - D.Lynch 38 yd FG , 5-71 3:03 3-13
2nd 00:32 FST - J.Freeman 24 yd TD PASS from E.Warner (KICK by D.Lynch) , 6-66 1:01 3-20



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

At the start of the second half, NEV will receive and FST will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

LYNCH, Dylan kickoff 65 yards from the FST35 to the NEV0, WOODS, Ky returned 17 yards to the NEV17 (RAMIREZ, Brandon),
clock 14:54.

NEV drive start at 14:54
1-10 NEV17 [NHSG] WOODS, Ky rush to the right for a loss of 4 yards to the NEV13 (PEARSON, Jadon;WILSON, Ryan).
2-14 NEV13 [NHSG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the NEV19, End of Play.
3-8 NEV19 (13:30) JONES, Carter pass deep to the left incomplete intended for THOMAS, Dakota thrown to the NEV45.

PENALTY FST Pass Interference on HAMILTON, Al'zillion enforced 15 yards to the NEV34 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 NEV34 (13:27) [SG] QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the NEV40 (PEARSON,
Jadon;HAMILTON, Al'zillion).

2-4 NEV40 [SG] KELLEY, Dominic rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the NEV39, End of Play.
3-5 NEV39 [SG] JONES, Carter pass deep to the right incomplete intended for JACKSON, Nakian thrown to the FST30.
4-5 NEV39 (12:07) MCFADDEN, Joe punt 36 yards to the FST25, MALAU'ULU, Jordan returned 7 yards to the FST32

(BROWN, Kameron), clock 11:58. [11:58]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 22 yards, 2:56

FST drive start at 11:58
1-10 FST32 (11:58) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the FST33 (LABARBERA, Dylan).
2-9 FST33 (11:39) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie to the FST37

(LABARBERA, Dylan).
3-5 FST37 [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the left incomplete intended for DONELSON, Bryson broken up by MALDONADO,

Jonathan at the FST35.
4-5 FST37 (10:47) VERDUGO, Nick punt 38 yards to the NEV25, fair catch by BELLON, Marcus, clock 10:39. [10:39]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:19

1-10 V25 Timeout Official, clock 10:39. [10:39]

NEV drive start at 10:39
1-10 NEV25 [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right complete for 2 yards to CARPENTER, Jett to the NEV27 (HARRIS,

Simeon).
2-8 NEV27 [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the NEV34 (JORDAN JR., Michael).
3-1 NEV34 (09:22) [SG] Direct snap to KELLEY, Dominic rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEV38 (JORDAN JR.,

Michael), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 NEV38 [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right incomplete intended for FLOYD, Nathaneal thrown to the NEV40.
2-10 NEV38 (08:41) [SG] KELLEY, Dominic rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NEV42 (OWUSU, Martin;DAVIS,

Jayden).
3-6 NEV42 [SG] JONES, Carter pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for FLOYD, Nathaneal broken up by WILSON,

Ryan at the FST42.
4-6 NEV42 (07:52) MCFADDEN, Joe punt 43 yards to the FST15, fair catch by MALAU'ULU, Jordan, clock 07:44. [07:44]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 17 yards, 2:55

FST drive start at 07:44
1-10 FST15 (07:44) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the FST13 (LABARBERA, Dylan).
2-12 FST13 (07:03) [SG] WARNER, E.J. sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the FST4 (MALDONADO, Jonathan).
3-21 FST4 (06:18) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FST9 (SMITH, EJ).
4-16 FST9 (05:59) VERDUGO, Nick punt 37 yards to the FST46 return muffed by BELLON, Marcus at the FST46, recovered

by NEV BELLON, Marcus at the FST46, End of Play, clock 05:35. [05:35]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -6 yards, 2:09

NEV drive start at 05:35
1-10 FST46 (05:35) [SG] KELLEY, Dominic rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FST43 (KHAJAVI, Tytus).
2-7 FST43 (05:16) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 2 yards to HENRY, Jace caught at the FST45 and

advanced to the FST41 (COBB, Andre;KHAJAVI, Tytus).



3-5 FST41 (04:55) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short up the middle complete for 1 yard to FLOYD, Nathaneal to the FST40
(STUDT, Logan).

4-4 FST40 (04:14) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to RAMSEUR, Caleb caught at the FST37
and advanced to the FST35 (COBB, Andre;LAFFITTE, Deijon), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 FST35 (03:28) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FST33 (JACKS, Jahzon;OWUSU,
Martin).

2-8 FST33 (02:51) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the FST25 (STUDT, Logan), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 FST25 [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the FST22 (FOREMAN, Korey;STUDT, Logan).
2-7 FST22 (02:00) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left complete for 6 yards to FLOYD, Nathaneal caught at the FST15 and

advanced to the FST16, End of Play. [01:28]
3-1 H16 Timeout Nevada, clock 01:28. [01:28]
3-1 FST16 (01:28) QB Keeper PURDY, Chubba rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FST15 (JACKS, Jahzon), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 FST15 [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left complete for 15 yards to THOMAS, Dakota to the FST0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN NEV, clock 00:43 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:43]

P

0-0 FST3 MCFADDEN, Joe PAT kick attempt is good.

NEVADA 10, FRESNO ST. 20
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 46 yards, 4:52

EMMETT, Keaton kickoff 65 yards from the NEV35 to the FST0, Touchback , clock 00:43.

FST drive start at 00:43
1-10 FST25 (00:43) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the FST23 (MCDONALD, Hayden;SMITH,

EJ), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: NEVADA 10, FRESNO ST. 20

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Nevada 7 10:43 3 2 1 6 2-5 1-1 12-39 6-9-0-31 0-0
Fresno St. 0 4:11 0 0 0 0 0-2 0-0 5--7 1-2-0-4 1-15



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

NEV FST
Score 10 20
FIRST DOWNS 11 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 30-125 24-109
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 53 151
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-9-3 18-14-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 48-178 42-260
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 1-7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-17 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-1 3-4
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-28.5
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-10 3-30
Possession Time 22:51 22:03
Third-Down Conversions 6-12 1-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-1

Nevada Fresno St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Ramseur 13 75 0 75 0 27 5.8
K.Woods 3 21 -4 17 0 17 5.7
C.Purdy 4 16 0 16 0 10 4
D.Kelley 5 12 -1 11 0 4 2.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Luke 8 85 -2 83 0 68 10.4
B.Donelson 11 36 -3 33 0 8 3
B.Ramirez 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1
E.Warner 2 8 0 8 0 5 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 8-12-1 57 1 15 0
C.Purdy 0-4-2 0 0 0
A.Bianco 1-2-0 -4 0 -4 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
E.Warner 14-18-1 137 2 41 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
N.Floyd 2 7 0 4 6
C.Ramseur 1 5 0 1 5
N.Jackson 1 14 0 3 14
H.Turner 1 -4 0 1 -4

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
R.Anderson III 4 35 0 4 20
R.Luke 3 8 0 3 11
J.Freeman 3 40 2 4 24
J.Tarwater 1 12 0 1 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.Ettridge 1 46 46.0 46 0 0
J.McFadden 2 79 39.5 43 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
N.Verdugo 4 132 33.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Malau'ulu 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Woods 1 17 0 17

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Labarbera 6-4 8.0 0.5 3.5
E.Smith 2-4 4.0 0.0 1.0
S.Combs 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
E.Rhambo 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Maldonado 2-1 2.5 1.0 2.0
L.Va'a 2-1 2.5 0.5 1.5
M.Kenion III 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Smalley 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Pearson 4-4 6.0 0.0 2.5
J.Jacks 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
M.Jordan Jr. 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Thunderbird 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
L.Studt 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Laffitte 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Harris 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Davis 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 01:59 NEV - J.McFadden 39 yd FG , 8-42 3:38 3-0
2nd 09:46 FST - D.Lynch 21 yd FG , 9-28 5:01 3-3
2nd 08:25 FST - J.Freeman 12 yd TD PASS from E.Warner (KICK by D.Lynch) , 3-29 1:15 3-10
2nd 03:19 FST - D.Lynch 38 yd FG , 5-71 3:03 3-13
2nd 00:32 FST - J.Freeman 24 yd TD PASS from E.Warner (KICK by D.Lynch) , 6-66 1:01 3-20
3rd 00:43 NEV - D.Thomas 15 yd TD PASS from C.Jones (KICK by J.McFadden) , 10-46 4:52 10-20





Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

NEV FST
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 6 0
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-39 5--7
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 31 4
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-6-0 2-1-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 21-70 7--3
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 1-7
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-17 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-39.5 2-37.5
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-15
Possession Time 10:43 4:11
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Nevada Fresno St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Ramseur 5 26 0 26 0 5.2 8
K.Woods 1 0 -4 -4 0 -4
C.Purdy 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
D.Kelley 4 11 -1 10 0 2.5 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Luke 3 6 -2 4 0 1.3 5
B.Donelson 1 0 -2 -2 0 -2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 6-9-0 31 1 15 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
E.Warner 1-2-0 -5 0 4 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
N.Floyd 2 7 0 4 6
C.Ramseur 1 5 0 1 5
N.Jackson 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
R.Anderson III 1 4 0 1 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.McFadden 2 79 39.5 43 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Verdugo 2 75 37.5 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Malau'ulu 1 7 0 7

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Woods 1 17 0 17

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Labarbera 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
E.Smith 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
K.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Maldonado 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
H.McDonald 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Studt 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Jordan Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jacks 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Khajavi 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Cobb 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Owusu 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Ramirez 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 00:43 NEV - D.Thomas 15 yd TD PASS from C.Jones (KICK by J.McFadden) , 10-46 4:52 10-20



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-12 FST23 (15:00) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short to the left incomplete intended for LUKE, Rayshon thrown to the FST24.
3-12 FST23 (14:56) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle incomplete intended for ANDERSON III, Richie thrown to the

FST35.
4-12 FST23 (14:51) VERDUGO, Nick punt 42 yards to the NEV35, fair catch by BELLON, Marcus, clock 14:44. [14:44]

NEV drive start at 14:44
1-10 NEV35 (14:42) [SG] JONES, Carter pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to BURLESON II, Nate caught at the

FST23 and advanced to the FST20 (JACKS, Jahzon), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FST20 (14:21) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FST19 (PEARSON,
Jadon;CLAYPOOL, Finn).

2-9 FST19 (13:42) [SG] QB Keeper JONES, Carter rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the FST17 (JACKS, Jahzon).
3-7 FST17 (12:52) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 17 yards to RAMSEUR, Caleb caught at the FST20

and advanced to the FST0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEV, clock 12:36 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:36]
P

0-0 FST3 MCFADDEN, Joe PAT kick attempt is good.

NEVADA 17, FRESNO ST. 20
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 65 yards, 2:08

EMMETT, Keaton kickoff 65 yards from the NEV35 to the FST0, Touchback , clock 12:36.

FST drive start at 12:36
1-10 FST25 (12:36) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short up the middle incomplete broken up by VA'A, Logologo at the FST26.
2-10 FST25 (12:29) WARNER, E.J. pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MALAU'ULU, Jordan thrown to the FST43.

PENALTY FST Holding on FULLWOOD, Rolan enforced 10 yards from the FST25 to the FST15 [SG]. NO PLAY
(replay the down).

2-20 FST15 (12:22) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie to the FST20
(KINCHEN, Kasen).

3-15 FST20 (11:40) [SG] WARNER, E.J. sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the FST14 (MALDONADO, Jonathan).
4-21 FST14 (11:05) VERDUGO, Nick punt 49 yards to the NEV37 downed by COBB, Andre, clock 10:48. [10:48]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -11 yards, 1:48

1-10 V37 Timeout Official, clock 10:48. [10:48]

NEV drive start at 10:48
1-10 NEV37 (10:48) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NEV44 (OWUSU,

Martin;THUNDERBIRD, K'Vion).
2-3 NEV44 (10:20) [SG] JONES, Carter pass short up the middle complete for 2 yards to CALIMON, Daijon caught at the

NEV45 and advanced to the NEV46 (PEARSON, Jadon;HAMILTON, Al'zillion).
3-1 NEV46 (09:39) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush to the right for a loss of 6 yards to the NEV40 (PEARSON,

Jadon;THUNDERBIRD, K'Vion).
4-7 NEV40 (08:57) ETTRIDGE, Bailey punt 44 yards to the FST16, fair catch by MALAU'ULU, Jordan, clock 08:42. [08:42]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 2:06

FST drive start at 08:42
1-10 FST16 (08:42) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FST17 (WITTE, Thomas).
2-9 FST17 (08:12) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FST18 (LABARBERA, Dylan).
3-8 FST18 (07:25) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie to the FST31

(KENION III, Murvin), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FST31 LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for no gain to the FST31 (FLOYD, Nathaneal). PENALTY FST Holding enforced
10 yards from the FST31 to the FST21 [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-20 FST21 [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie to the FST35, End of Play.
2-6 FST35 [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to TARWATER, Jake caught at the FST40 and

advanced to the FST42 (COMBS, Stone), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 FST42 (05:31). PENALTY Before the snap, FST False Start enforced 5 yards from the FST42 to the FST37.
1-15 FST37 (05:04) [SG] DONELSON, Bryson rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the FST41 (LABARBERA,

Dylan;COMBS, Stone).
2-11 FST41 (04:29) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the right incomplete intended for DONELSON, Bryson thrown to the FST40;

QB hurried by LABARBERA, Dylan.



3-11 FST41 (04:01) [SG] QB Keeper WARNER, E.J. rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the NEV48 (SMITH, EJ;KENION III,
Murvin), 1ST DOWN. [03:39]

R

1-10 V48 Timeout Nevada, clock 03:39. [03:39]
1-10 NEV48 (03:41) [SG] RAMIREZ, Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the NEV42 (SMITH, EJ;WITTE,

Thomas). [03:35]
2-4 V42 Timeout Fresno St., clock 03:35. [03:35]
2-4 NEV42 (03:35) RAMIREZ, Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NEV32, End of Play, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NEV32 RAMIREZ, Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the NEV27 (MALDONADO, Jonathan).
2-5 NEV27 RAMIREZ, Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 18 yards to the NEV9 (JACKSON, Nakian), 1ST DOWN. [02:00] R
1-10 V9 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
1-9 NEV9 (02:00) Kneel down by WARNER, E.J. at NEV11 (team loss of 2).
2-11 NEV11 (01:35) Kneel down by WARNER, E.J. at NEV13 (team loss of 2).
3-13 NEV13 (00:55) Kneel down by WARNER, E.J. at NEV16 (team loss of 3), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 15 plays, 68 yards, 8:42

3-13 NEV16 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: NEVADA 17, FRESNO ST. 20

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Nevada 7 4:14 0 2 0 2 1-2 0-0 4-4 3-3-0-64 0-0
Fresno St. 0 10:46 3 2 0 5 2-5 0-0 12-43 4-8-0-39 3-25



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

NEV FST
Score 7 0
FIRST DOWNS 2 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 4-4 12-43
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 64 39
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-3-0 8-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 7-68 20-82
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 2-45.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 3-25
Possession Time 4:14 10:46
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Nevada Fresno St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Ramseur 3 8 -6 2 0 0.7 7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
B.Donelson 3 6 0 6 0 2 4
B.Ramirez 4 39 0 39 0 9.8 18
E.Warner 1 11 0 11 0 11 11

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Jones 3-3-0 64 1 45 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
E.Warner 4-8-0 33 0 14 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Ramseur 1 17 1 1 17

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
R.Anderson III 3 32 0 4 14
R.Luke 0 0 0 1
J.Tarwater 1 7 0 1 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Ettridge 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Verdugo 2 91 45.5 49 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Maldonado 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
M.Kenion III 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Labarbera 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
S.Combs 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Witte 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
N.Jackson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Smith 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Kinchen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Jacks 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Pearson 0-3 1.5 0.0 1.0
K.Thunderbird 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
A.Hamilton 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Owusu 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
F.Claypool 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:36 NEV - C.Ramseur 17 yd TD PASS from C.Jones (KICK by J.McFadden) , 4-65 2:08 17-20



Nevada Explosive Plays
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

Nevada

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 77 total yards (88% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
45 4 1st and 10 on NEV35

(14:42) [SG] JONES, Carter pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to BURLESON II, Nate caught at the FST23 and advanced to the FST20 (JACKS,
Jahzon), 1ST DOWN.

17 4 3rd and 7 on FST17
(12:36) (12:52) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the right complete for 17 yards to RAMSEUR, Caleb caught at the FST20 and advanced to the FST0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEV, clock 12:36 (Scoring play confirmed).

15 3 1st and 10 on FST15
(00:43) [SG] JONES, Carter pass to the left complete for 15 yards to THOMAS, Dakota to the FST0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NEV, clock 00:43
(Scoring play confirmed).

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 54 total yards (42% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
27 1 3rd and 10 on FST47

(04:21) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the FST20 (DAVIS, Jayden), 1ST DOWN.
17 1 1st and 10 on NEV36

(05:37) WOODS, Ky rush to the left for a gain of 17 yards to the FST47 (THUNDERBIRD, K'Vion), 1ST DOWN.
10 1 3rd and 15 on FST37

(07:41) (08:41) [SG] QB Keeper PURDY, Chubba rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the FST27 (THUNDERBIRD, K'Vion).

All Plays Gain of 20+
2 Plays for 72 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
45 4 1st and 10 on NEV35

(14:42) [SG] JONES, Carter pass deep to the right complete for 45 yards to BURLESON II, Nate caught at the FST23 and advanced to the FST20 (JACKS,
Jahzon), 1ST DOWN.

27 1 3rd and 10 on FST47
(04:21) [SG] RAMSEUR, Caleb rush up the middle for a gain of 27 yards to the FST20 (DAVIS, Jayden), 1ST DOWN.



Fresno St. Explosive Plays
Nevada vs. Fresno St. (Final)
10/4/2025 at Fresno, California

Fresno St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 85 total yards (83% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
41 1 1st and 10 on FST25

(01:59) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 41 yards to AVIT, Ezekiel caught at the FST35 and advanced to the NEV34 (RHAMBO,
Edward), 1ST DOWN.

24 2 1st and 10 on NEV24
(00:32) (00:38) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the right complete for 24 yards to FREEMAN, Josiah to the NEV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN FST,
clock 00:32 (Scoring play confirmed).

20 2 1st and 10 on FST45
[SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 20 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie caught at the NEV40 and advanced to the NEV35 (KENION III,
Murvin), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 107 total yards (70% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
68 2 1st and 10 on FST10

(06:22) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for a gain of 68 yards to the NEV22 (WALKER, Aiden), 1ST DOWN.
18 4 2nd and 5 on NEV27

(02:00) RAMIREZ, Brandon rush to the left for a gain of 18 yards to the NEV9 (JACKSON, Nakian), 1ST DOWN.
11 4 3rd and 11 on FST41

(03:39) (04:01) [SG] QB Keeper WARNER, E.J. rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the NEV48 (SMITH, EJ;KENION III, Murvin), 1ST DOWN.
10 4 2nd and 4 on NEV42

(03:35) RAMIREZ, Brandon rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the NEV32, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 153 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
68 2 1st and 10 on FST10

(06:22) [SG] LUKE, Rayshon rush up the middle for a gain of 68 yards to the NEV22 (WALKER, Aiden), 1ST DOWN.
41 1 1st and 10 on FST25

(01:59) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 41 yards to AVIT, Ezekiel caught at the FST35 and advanced to the NEV34 (RHAMBO,
Edward), 1ST DOWN.

24 2 1st and 10 on NEV24
(00:32) (00:38) [SG] WARNER, E.J. pass to the right complete for 24 yards to FREEMAN, Josiah to the NEV0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN FST,
clock 00:32 (Scoring play confirmed).

20 2 1st and 10 on FST45
[SG] WARNER, E.J. pass up the middle complete for 20 yards to ANDERSON III, Richie caught at the NEV40 and advanced to the NEV35 (KENION III,
Murvin), 1ST DOWN.


